
 

 

 
 

CABINET  
 
 

2 March 2020 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Sandra Hancock, Democratic Services Manager  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk . 
01923 278377 
 
 

Publication date: 21 February 2020 

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


 

 

Cabinet Membership 
 
 

Mayor P Taylor (Chair) 
Councillor K Collett (Deputy Mayor) 
Councillors S Johnson, I Sharpe, M Watkin and T Williams 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A – Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2020 to be submitted and signed. 

 
4. Conduct of meeting  
 
 The Cabinet may wish to consider whether there are any items on which there is 

general agreement which could be considered now, to enable discussion to focus 
on those items where the Cabinet sees a need for further debate. 
 

Non key decisions 

5. Ombudsman Complaint (Pages 4 - 10) 
 
 Report of the Group Head of Democracy and Governance  

 
This report sets out a decision made by the Ombudsman. 
 

Key decisions 

6. Sustainability Strategy Part 1:2020 TO 2023 (Pages 11 - 66) 
 
 Report of the Energy and Renewal Surveyor 

 
This report sets out the Sustainability Strategy and its roadmap from 2020 to 2023. 
 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=121


 

 

7. An Allotment Strategy 2020-2025 (Pages 67 - 100) 
 
 Report of the Head of Parks, Heritage and Culture 

 
This report sets out an updated strategy from 2020 following a consultation 
exercise. 
 

8. A Green Spaces Strategy for Watford - mid term report (Pages 101 - 200) 
 
 Report of the Head of Parks, Heritage and Culture 

 
This report provides an update on the strategy’s action plan. 
 

9. A Tree and Woodland Strategy for Watford (Pages 201 - 236) 
 
 Report of the Head of Parks, Heritage and Culture 

 
This report introduces the Tree and Woodland Management Strategy and 
identified actions. 
 

10. Watford BC Corporate Plan 2020 (Pages 237 - 258) 
 
 Report of the Group Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications 

 
This report provides the draft Corporate Plan.  Cabinet’s recommendation will be 
forwarded to Council for approval. 
 



Part A  
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting: Monday, 2 March 2020 
 
Report author: Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
 
Title:   Ombudsman Complaint 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 Under the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 the Monitoring Officer is legally 

obliged to report all findings of maladministration (now referred to as fault) by the 
Ombudsman 

 
1.2 On 13 January 2020 the council received the final report of the Ombudsman in 

relation to a complaint about the Building Control Service. The Ombudsman’s 
decision is attached as Appendix 1. 

 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

The council 
does not 
comply with 
the 
Ombudsman’s 
decision 

The council gets a 
bad reputation with 
the Ombudsman 

The council 
complies with the 
recommendation 

treat 1 

The council 
does not learn 
the lessons 
from this 
complaint 

Further findings of 
fault by the 
Ombudsman 

Building Control 
replies to 
complaints more 
promptly and shares 
this decision within 
the team 

treat 1 

 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the decision be noted. 
 
  

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



 
 Further information: 
 Carol Chen 
 carol.chen@watford.gov.uk 
 Tel: 01923 278350 
 
   
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 Under section 5A of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 the Monitoring 

Officer is legally obliged to report any findings of maladministration (now referred 
to as fault) by the Ombudsman. 

 
4.2 On 13 January 2020 the council received a final report from the Ombudsman 

relating to a complaint regarding the Building Control Service. The decisio
[...]
the injustice caused. 

Final decision
31. There was fault by the Council. The actions the Council has already taken remedy 

the injustice caused. 

Investigator’s decision on behalf of the Ombudsman 

Page 10



   
 

 

Part A 

 

Report to: Cabinet 

Date of meeting: 2 March 2020 

Report of: Energy & Renewal Surveyor 

Title: Sustainability Strategy – Part 1 2020-2023 

 
 

1.0 Summary 
 

1.1 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 

The first phase of this Sustainability Strategy sets out a roadmap from 2020 to 2023 towards 
an ambition to become net climate neutral for emissions generated within the Borough that 
fall within the influence of the local authority. 
 
Following consideration by Heads of Service and Portfolio Holders, the strategy was 
presented to the Sustainability Forum on 24 February 2020.   
 
 

 
2.0 Risks 
 

Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
 
(Treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate, 
transfer) 

Risk Rating 
(the 
combination of 
severity and 
likelihood) 

Lack of early 
progress and 
progression 
towards the 
target 

Risk to achieving 
the final target 
(Leaving the 
target harder to 
achieve in future 
years). 
  
 
 
 

Through the 
Project Board have 
adequate 
monitoring and 
determination of 
each project and 
its consequences 
towards the target.   
 
Ensure that there 
are adequate sign 
off, resource and 
regular reporting. 
 
Understanding 
what is required to 
achieve the target 

Treat 3x2 = 6 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



   
 

through baseline 
and analysing the 
projects 
progressed. 
 
Ensure strategy 
developed and 
integrated in 
corporate policy 
and decision 
making.  
 
Ensure the strategy 
is regularly 
reviewed and 
adapted via a/the 
formal process 
proposed 

Criticism of the  
ambition in 
relation to the 
project actions 
and their ability 
in meeting our 
climate 
emergency 
declaration   

Bad publicity and 
lack of 
community 
support and 
engagement 

Develop and 
update regular 
communications 
(crea
[...]

 

Recommendation  

3.1 
 
 
3.2 
 
 

Cabinet is asked to note and approve the strategy, action plan, initial 6 projects to focus on 
and the project structure to deliver the strategy. 
 
That the Group Head of Commercial is to have delegated authority to progress the action 
plan and subsequent future parts of the strategy in conjunction with the portfolio holder.  

  
Contact Officer: 
 
For further information on this report please contact: 
Neil Walker, Energy & Renewal Surveyor 
Telephone extension: Extension 8149 
Email: neil.walker@watford.gov.uk 
 
Report approved by: Alan Gough, Group Head of Community & Environmental Services 
 

4.0 
 

Detailed proposal 
 

4.1 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 

On 9th July 2019 Watford’s elected councillors voted in favour of declaring a climate 
emergency and have pledged to do everything in their power to make the borough carbon 
neutral by 2030. 
 
The motion approved the following actions: 
1) Join other Councils in recognising and declaring a climate emergency 
2)       Pledge to do everything within the Council’s power to make the whole of Watford 

carbon neutral by 2030 
3)       Within this develop an ambitious sustainability strategy for reducing the Council’s own 

emissions, with an objective that the Council becomes carbon neutral by 2030 
4)       Use all planning regulations and the Local Plan to cut carbon emissions and reduce the 

impact on the environment 
5)      Call on national government for more powers and resources to make this pledge 

possible, and ask the Elected Mayor to write to the Secretary of State for Environment, 
Food and Rural Affairs to this effect 

6)     Continue to work with partners across the borough, county and region to deliver this 
new goal through all relevant strategies and plans 

7)       Take account of climate impacts within existing decision making processes 
8)       Report back to Council, via the newly established Sustainability Forum, on an action 

plan to address the climate emergency, and then every six months after this an update 
on progress being made. The proposed action plan to be on the agenda of the 
Sustainability Forum to be held 3rd October 2019 

Page 14

mailto:neil.walker@watford.gov.uk


   
 

9)       Dedicate enough staff and budget to achieve these aims, including the most 
appropriate training for members and officers to promote carbon neutral polices and 
to achieve these aims” 

 
4.3 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
 
4.6 
 
 
 
 
4.7 
 
 
4.8 

This strategy sets out the first part of our journey towards our target of achieving net zero 
CO2 emissions for the whole borough by 2030.   
 
Our borough wide emissions are measured each year by the Department for Business, Energy 
& Industrial Strategy.  There are three categories measured that are considered within the 
scope of the local authority influence.  These are emissions from estimates of end-user carbon 
dioxide (CO2) emissions produced in three areas:  Industrial & Commercial, Domestic and 
Transport. 
 
Emissions for the most up to date figures in 2017 totalled 
353kt CO2, split between those emitted by domestic, 
responsible for 37%; by commercial, 37% and by transport, 
26%. 
 
Chart depicting emissions breakdown in the borough that 
are deemed within the influence of Watford Borough Council 
(ktCO2) 
 
 
In response to the climate emergency declaration this strategy sets out the initial projects 
and proposals to 2023 that work towards net borough wide carbon neutrality by 2030. 
 
During 2020 to 2023 further work will be completed to publish the next part of the strategy 
that will work towards this goal. 

  
 
 

 Strategy Objectives 

4.9 
 
4.10 
 
4.11 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.12 
 
 

Set the base line for our current borough wide emissions 
 
Collate existing and currently proposed projects that will work towards our target 
 
Set new and ambitious projects that will work towards our target within the six key themes 
of the strategy: 

o Leading B
[...]
gy for Watford to increase climate resilience and biodiversity where possible. Alan Gough Paul Rabbits
Minimal to 

none No capital Mar‐20 Ongoing

Nature Restoration 5.7 Comms campaign for residents and businesses to increase water efficiency Kathryn Robson Linda McKeown
Minimal to 

none No capital Mar‐20 Ongoing

Nature Restoration 5.8 Continue management of invasive non‐native species and provide spaces for habitat improvement Alan Gough Paul Rabbitts
Minimal to 

none No capital Jan‐20 Ongoing

Nature Restoration 5.9 Continue to work with HCC/Affinity Water on roll out of water meters, providing local knowledge when needed Alan Gough Neil Walker
Minimal to 

none No capital Jan‐20 Ongoing

Nature Restoration 5.1
Habitat improvement along the river colne at Oxhey park introducing marginal berms to encourage scouring 
flows that clean the river bed. Alan Gough Paul Rabbitts

(Medium) £11-
£100k Funded Jan‐20 Dec‐20

Nature Restoration 5.11
"Watford in the water" initiative to deal with pollution events, invasive species, misconnections and other river 
and waterway issues Alan Gough Paul Rabbitts

(Medium) £11-
£100k Funded Jan‐20 Dec‐20

Nature Restoration 5.12
Explore the feasibility of introducing Grey/Rain Water harvesting on new developments for incorporation on 
2023 Sustainability Strategy & Action Plan Helen Fisher

Minimal to 
none No capital Mar‐20 Sep‐21

Page 66



Part A  
 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting: Monday, 2 March 2020 
 
Report author: Head of Parks, Heritage and Culture 
 
Title:   An Allotment Strategy 2020-2025 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 In 2013, the Council adopted a 5 year Allotment Strategy based on a significant 

consultation exercise carried out in 2011 on the state of our allotments. This 
strategy had a significant impact on how we manage our allotment stock and what 
improvements were required. Based on the success of this 5 year strategy, in 2019, 
a new consultation exercise was carried out and has led to an updated strategy 
from 2020 for the next 5 years.  

 
1.2 The results of the consultation exercise are summarised in the new strategy.  
 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1 No risks are identified 
 
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 To note the contents of the report and attached strategy 
 
3.2 To approve and adopt the strategy for the next 5 years 
 
 Further information: 
 Paul Rabbitts 
 paul.rabbitts@watford.gov.uk 
  
 
 Report approved by: Alan Gough, Group Head of Community and Environmental 

Services 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 7



4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 The adoption of the 2013-2018 Strategy was a milestone in the development and 

management of allotments in Watford. The outcome was a number of key policies 
and action plans leading to significant investment in allotments across the town. As 
part of the development of this new strategy, all policies and actions have been 
reviewed and where still relevant, included in this new and revised strategy. 
However, the following successes should be noted from the last 5 years:- 

 

 £800,000 investment in our allotments with improvements to fencing, water 
provision, footways, introduction of toilets, signage; 

 Occupancy rates have remained high, between 85-90% overall; 

 Successful re-provision of Farm Terrace tenants and the successful extension at 
Paddock Road allotments; 

 Successful promotional campaigns across the borough using a wide variety of 
media; 

 An allotments forum established and successfully meets bi-annually and last met 
in February 2020;  

 Terms and conditions fully updated and the tenancy agreement updated; 

 Clear guidance on animal welfare from the RSPCA issued where relevant; 

 Stricter regulations on non-cultivations; 

 Rents reviewed annually; and  

 The successful award of a Green Flag for Paddock Road Allotments in 2017, 2018 
and 2019.  

  
 However, a number of actions require carrying forward with further work required 

including:- 

 The role of the site supervisor; 

 The lack of ent
[...]
harges are arrived at by 
benchmarking with neighbouring authorities and 
within the Borough itself 

WBC L 

4.2 To maximise grant opportunities as and when they 
arise 

WBC S,M,L 

 
S – Short Term (12-18 months) 
M – Medium Term (18-36 months) 
L – Long Term (36 months +) 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 99



 

  29 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 100



Part A  
 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting: Monday, 2 March 2020 
 
Report author: Head of Parks, Heritage and Culture 
 
Title:   A Green Spaces Strategy for Watford - progress report 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 In 2013, the council adopted a new 10 year Green Spaces Strategy. The Action Plan 

proposed and adopted was challenging and as we approach the last 3 years of the 
strategy, it was felt that an update was due noting progress, successes, challenges 
for the future and suggestions for future priorities. This report highlights these for 
consideration by Cabinet.  

 
1.2 There is now a need to consider the next stages of the strategic management of our 

valuable green spaces in light of wider planning policies and guidance.  
 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1 No risks identified 
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 To note the contents of the report 
 
 Further information: 
 Paul Rabbitts 
 paul.rabbitts@watford.gov.uk 
  
 Report approved by: Alan Gough, Group Head of Service, Community and 

Environmental Services 
 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 Watford adopted a new Green Spaces Strategy in November 2013 and this was a far 

reaching and challenging requirement for the council. A vision was adopted that 
stated:-  

 Watford will have a network of accessible, high quality and highly valued green 
spaces to be proud of, promoting sustainability, supporting bio-diversity and 

Page 101

Agenda Item 8



extensively contributing to the economic, social and environmental aspirations of 
the town. 

 
4.2 However, what is a Green Spaces Strategy and what is its purpose? It sets out ho
[...]
ewable 
resources, pesticides and herbicides and to develop a programme for controlling invasive species. 
 

PROGRESS To progress 

 

 

 

Page 198



 

 
A Green Spaces Strategy for Watford 

                

 

 

 

 

Page 199



 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
For further information please contact: 

Watford Borough Council 
Corporate Strategy and Client Services 
Town Hall 
Watford 
WD17 3EX 

clientservices@watford.gov.uk  
 

Page 200

mailto:clientservices@watford.gov.uk


Part A  
 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting: Monday, 2 March 2020 
 
Report author: Head of Parks, Heritage and Culture 
 
Title:   A Tree and Woodland Management Strategy for Watford 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 In line with the Council’s adopted Green Spaces Strategy 2013-2023, the Council, in 

association with Veolia have drafted a Tree and Woodland Management Strategy to 
assist the council in how it maintains, improves and increases its current stock of 
trees. Watford’s trees within parks, woods, open spaces and the many tree-lined 
streets form an important component of our landscape, linking the urban area with 
the surrounding countryside and contribute to the town’s long-term sustainability. 
They provide many benefits to people’s wellbeing and for enhancing the quality of 
life in many ways including environmental, economic, social, amenity, healthy living, 
and biodiversity. This 10 year Management Strategy has been developed after 
consultation with stakeholders and partners and will give greater clarity to those 
responsible for our tree stock.  

 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1 There are no defined risks identified.  
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 To note the contents of the report 
 
3.2 To formally adopt the strategy 
 
 Further information: 
 Paul Rabbitts 
 paul.rabbitts@watford.gov.uk 
  
 
 
 Report approved by: Alan Gough - Group Head of Service for Environmental and 

Community Services 
 
 

Page 201

Agenda Item 9



4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 A Vision was developed as part of the process in developing this management 

strategy which was:- 
“To ensure that Watford’s trees and woodlands are well planted, maintained, 
protected and managed in line with best arboricultural practice, to help create a more 
attractive, sustainable and healthy place to live, work and visit and critically taking 
into consideration, conservation, wildlife and the impact of climate change”.   
This strategy is underpinned by the council’s Green Spaces Strategy (2013-2023) in 
creating a network of accessible, high quality and highly valued green spaces to 
enhance the quality of life for local communities in Watford and creating a more 
attractive, healthy place to live and work and visit.  It also supports Watford Borough 
Council’s Corporate Policies.  
The council is currently responsible for approximately 10,500 trees that are located 
on:     

 Highway verges and street  

 Parks and public open spaces; and  

 Cemeteries and churchyards.  
 

In addition, the council manages thousands of trees across 506 hectares of public 
open space including the woodlands of Whippendell Wood, Harebreaks Wood, 
Albans Wood and woodland areas in Oxhey Park, and Orchard Park. 
 

 Tree and woodland canopy cover is defined as the area of leaves, branches, and 
stems of trees covering the ground when viewed from above, is 18.2% across the 
borough against the average tree canopy cover figure of 16% in England. 
Whippendell Wood accounts for a large percentage of this cover but opportunities 
exist in the town for increasing this cover in other parts of the town, including parks 
and playing fields. A bold and progressive ambition would be to increase cover to 
20%.  

4.2 The council’s trees are managed by Veolia as part of the Parks and Open Spaces 
maintenance contract and a Service Level Agreement with Hertfordshire County 
Council. The ownership of trees brings certain legal responsibilities and obligations 
as to how
[...]
duty of 

care.   
 
5.7 Sustainability 
  
5.7.1 The adoption of a strategy to manage our trees and woodlands adds to the Councils 

wider sustainability agenda and Climate Change Emergency. The importance of 
retaining, managing and increasing our tree cover is essential to this wider agenda.   

 
 

Page 203



 
Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1 – Tree and Woodland Management Strategy  
 
Background papers 
 
No papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
 

Page 204



 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                            

 

A Tree and Woodland 

Strategy for Watford  

2020-2030 
 

Page 205



 

2 

 

Contents  
1 A Vision for Watford  

2 The benefits of trees to Watford  

3 Watford’s tree and woodland resource  

4 Trees in Council ownership 

 Street trees 

 Park trees  

 Cemeteries and churchyards 

 Woodlands 

 Hedgerows 

 

5 Trees in private ownership  

6 Actions  

7 Implementation, monitoring and review 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 206



 

3 

 

1. A Vision for Watford 
“To ensure that Watford’s trees and woodlands are well planted, 
maintained, protected and managed in line with best arboricultural 
practice, to help create a more attractive, sustainable and healthy 
place to live, work and visit”. 
 
This strategy is underpinned by the council’s Green Spaces Strategy (2013-2023) in 
creating a network of accessible, high quality and highly valued green spaces to 
enhance the quality of life for local communities in Watford and creating a more 
attractive, healthy place to live and work and visit.  It also supports Watford Borough 
Council’s Corporate Policies:  
 
The Council’s Vision – “To Create a Bold and Progressive Future for Watford” 

Our vision reflects our approach to the current challenges and opportunities facing the 
Council as an organisation and the town as a place to live, work, visit and study. We 
want to champion our town so that it is a place where all our communities thrive and 
prosper, benefitting from strong economic growth and good quality local services and 
facilities. This will require the Council to be innovative, explore new ways of working 
and champion initiatives that will transform the town and the organisation. More of the 
same isn’t going to secure the future we want for Watford, which is why bold and 
progressive lie at the heart of our ambitions. 
 
Supporting this vision, the Council has 5 priority areas of work which are critical to the 
Council achieving successful outcomes for its ambitions for the town.  
 
1. Identify ways to manage the borough’s housing needs;  

2. Champion smart growth and economic prosperity;  

3. Provide for our vulnerable and disadvantaged communities;  

4. Deliver a digital Watford to empower our community; and  

5. Secure our own financial future.  
 
In addition, our core, day to day business underpins everything we do and all of our 
work and effort must contribute to our success. In particular, we recognise the 
importance of 3 key areas in making us an effective organisation, in touch with our 
residents and delivering in the areas and in a way that they expect. These are:  
 
 Effective two-way engagement and communication;  

 Sound management and high performance; and  

 Improving the town’s environment.  

Page 207



 

4 

 

This document therefore details the strategy for the enhancement of our trees and 
woodlands over the 2020 to 2030 period and how we continue to manage them to 
provide a cleaner, greener Watford which is conducive to improving the working, 
residential and leisure environment of the town. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 208



 

5 

 

 

2. The Benefits of Trees to 

Watford 
Watford’s trees within parks, woods, open spaces and the many tree-lined streets form 
an important component of our landscape, linking the urban area with the surr
[...]
 

Ensure the linkages 
are established 
and agreed 

Treat 3 (severity) 
x 1 
(likelihood) 
= 3 

Failure to 
identify 
dependencies 
effectively 

Risk to delivery / 
slippage 

Sufficient 
discussions and 
opportunities for 
feedback 

Treat 3 (severity) 
x 2 
(likelihood) 
= 6 

Slippage and 
failure to 
deliver 
commitments 
in the 
Corporate 
Plan without 
robust 
project and 
programme 
management.   

Risk to delivery robust project and 
programme 
management 
 
Ongoing 
monitoring 

Treat 3 (severity) 
x 2 
(likelihood) 
= 6 

Page 238



 
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 To note the revised draft Corporate Plan 2019/20 (Appendix 1) and propose any 

 amendments. 

3.2 To note that the work programme within the plan will underpin service plans and 

 staff’s individual work programmes as set out in their annual performance 

 development reviews. 

3.3 To recommend the draft Corporate Plan 2020 (subject to any amendments) to 

 Council 

 Further information: 
 Kathryn Robson 
 kathryn.robson@watford.gov.uk 
  
 
 Report approved by:  

Manny Lewis, Managing Director 
 
 
 
4.0 Detailed Proposal  

4.1 As part of its business planning cycle, the council undertakes an annual review of its 

corporate planning framework (its vision, priorities and values) and the Corporate 

Plan. Through this process the organisation reviews, and agrees, what is important 

for the town and the council over the medium term and where it should focus 

resources to deliver good quality services to our community and real improvements 

to the borough. 
 

4.2 The Corporate Plan is the council’s key planning document, which underpins its 

programme of work and by which it can measure its achievements. From the plan 

the council develops its service business plans which, in turn, inform the work 

programme of each team within the council and the individual objectives of each 

member of staff, identified through our performance development review process. 

4.3 Through the plan, 
[...]
ord Borough Council    Corporate Plan 2020     |    15

 

Page 257



 

Page 258


	Agenda
	5 Ombudsman Complaint
	Appendix 1 for Ombudsman Complaint

	6 Sustainability Strategy Part 1:2020 TO 2023
	Appendix 1 for Sustainability Strategy Part 1:2020 TO 2023
	Foreword from Peter Taylor, Elected Mayor of Watford
	Introduction
	Leading By Example
	Reducing Energy Use and Emissions
	Improving Transport & Air Quality
	Reducing Waste
	Nature Restoration
	People Power
	We are all in this together
	Appendix 1
	Climate Change: Compelling us to take action
	Carbon Offsetting

	Appendix 2 Sustainability Strategy Action Plan:2020 TO 2023

	7 An Allotment Strategy 2020-2025
	Appendix 1 for An Allotment Strategy 2020-2025

	8 A Green Spaces Strategy for Watford - mid term report
	Appendix 1 for A Green Spaces Strategy for Watford - mid term report

	9 A Tree and Woodland Strategy for Watford
	Appendix 1 for A Tree and Woodland Strategy for Watford

	10 Watford BC Corporate Plan 2020
	Appendix 1 for Watford BC Corporate Plan 2020




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

CABINET 
 

2 March 2020 
 
Present: Mayor Taylor (Chair) 
 Councillors K Collett, S Johnson, I Sharpe, M Watkin and 

T Williams 
 

Also present: Councillors N Bell, Labour Group Leader 
 

Officers: Managing Director (ML) 
Managing Director (DN) 
Acting Shared Director of Finance 
Group Head of Community and Environmental Services 
Group Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications 
Group Head of Commercial 
Energy & Renewal Surveyor 
Democratic Services Manager 
Mayor's Political Assistant 
 

58   Apologies for absence  
 
There were no apologies. 
 
The Mayor welcomed Donna Nolan, the council’s new Managing Director, to her 
first Cabinet meeting.  He also noted that it would be Manny Lewis’s last Cabinet 
before leaving the council at the end of March. 
 

59   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
Councillor Williams informed Cabinet that he was an allotment holder. 
 

60   Minutes of previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2020 were submitted and signed. 
 

61   Conduct of meeting  
 
The Mayor agreed to move item 6 in the agenda to the beginning.  He welcomed 
Councillor Bell, Labour Group Leader to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 



 
2 

62   Sustainability Strategy Part 1:2020 TO 2023  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Energy and Renewal Surveyor which set out 
the first phase of the Sustainability Strategy, providing a roadmap towards 
the council’s ambition to become carbon neutral for emissions generated 
within the borough that fell within the local authority’s influence.  It was 
noted that the strategy had been presented to the Sustainability Forum on 
24 February 2020. 
 
Councillor Williams, at the invitation of the Mayor, provided details of the 
report.  He thanked officers for their work on developing the new strategy.  
80 projects were listed in the strategy.  However, he cautioned that councils 
needed to receive appropriate government financing in order to support this 
ambitious aim. 
 
The Energy and Housing Renewal Surveyor advised that the full programme 
would extend to 2030.  The document before Cabinet was the first part of 
the strategy, working towards the council’s ambition. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. that the Sustainability Strategy, action plan, initial six projects to focus on 

and the project structure to deliver the strategy be noted and approved. 
 
2. that the Group Head of Commercial be granted delegated authority to 

progress the action plan and subsequent future parts of the strategy in 
conjunction with the portfolio holder. 

 
63   Ombudsman Complaint  

 
Cabinet received a report of Group Head of Democracy and Governance which 
set out a decision received from the Ombudsman, following a complaint it had 
investigated. 
 
The Managing Director (ML) explained the details of the report.  The officer’s 
report highlighted the lessons the council had learnt from the complaint and 
decision.  It was important the council continued to maintain its high standards. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Bell, the Managing Director confirmed that 
measures had been put in place to stop the issues highlighted in the report from 
reoccurring.  The measures included new officers were advised at their induction 
about the proper procedures to be followed. 
 
RESOLVED – 



 
3 

 
that the decision be noted. 
 

64   An Allotment Strategy 2020-2025  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Head of Parks, Heritage and Culture setting 
out a new strategy for the next five years. 
 
Councillor Williams, at the invitation of the Mayor, introduced the report.  He 
thanked officers for their work.  He noted that this item and the following 
two were closely linked.  He highlighted some of the feedback from the 
consultation and the current popularity of allotments. 
 
Councillor Watkin, an ex-allotment holder, commented that it was a very 
rewarding activity.  He cautioned against self-management for allotments, as 
it could become divisive amongst plotholders.   
 
Following a comment about pre-preparing plots for new users, Councillor 
Williams said that this had been raised in the survey and at the recent forum.  
Officers had been asked to look into the feasibility of this suggestion.  He 
acknowledged that the uptake was low by disabled users, however if the 
preparation could be carried out in advance, this may encourage more 
disabled residents to apply for a plot. 
 
Councillor Bell stated that he had spoken to an ex-resident of the Farm 
Terrace Allotments.  There had been discussion with the Head of Parks, 
Heritage and Culture about a commemorative plaque, or something similar, 
to be located at the previous allotment site and something at Watford 
Museum.   
 
The Mayor responded that he had also been involved in those discussions 
about something to recognise the former site.  Allotments were a part of the 
council’s civic history and therefore something should be displayed at the 
museum. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. that the contents of the report and strategy be noted. 
 
2. that the Allotment Strategy be approved and adopted for the next five 

years. 
 
 
 



 
4 

65   A Green Spaces Strategy for Watford - mid term report  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Head of Parks, Heritage and Culture which 
provided an update on the Green Spaces Strategy that had been adopted in 
2013.   
 
Councillor Williams, at the invitation of the Mayor, introduced the report.  He 
asked the Group Head of Community and Environmental Services to thank the 
staff for their work throughout the duration of the strategy.  He noted the 
increase of three green flags in 2013 to 12 this year.  He added that this year the 
council had submitted 13 application and in 2021 it was proposed to submit 16.  
It was important the council continued to invest and improve the borough’s 
green space. 
 
Members, including Councillor Bell, commented about the strategy, including 
developing green space in built up areas, for example pocket parks, or in new 
developments, for example Nascot Grange.  It was noted that the council had 
taken over the management of the public space in Nascot Grange.  It was also 
asked that the good work carried out by Veolia was noted. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
that the report be noted. 
 

66   A Tree and Woodland Strategy for Watford  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Head of Parks, Heritage and Culture which 
provided a new strategy that had been prepared in association with Veolia.   
 
Councillor Williams was invited by the Mayor to introduce the report.  He again 
thanked the officers.  He commented that trees were vital for sustainability and 
people’s wellbeing.  It included woodlands, trees within parks and also street 
trees.  They helped to create and attractive and healthy place to live, work and 
visit.  He had noted that some residents did not feel the strategy had gone far 
enough. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Bell, the Group Head of Community 
and Environmental Services advised that section two of the strategy set out the 
benefits of trees to Watford and its links to the council’s Sustainability Strategy.  
In the officer’s cover report it explained that it was proposed to increase the tree 
and woodland canopy cover to 20% across the borough.  The number of trees 
was not specified.  
 



 
5 

Councillor Williams added that the council should explore different initiatives to 
increase the number of trees, for example involving local groups.  The Mayor 
added officers could look at schemes which had involved the Woodland Trust. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. that the contents of the report be noted. 
 
2. that the Tree and Woodland Management Strategy for Watford be 

adopted. 
 

67   Watford BC Corporate Plan 2020  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Group Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Communications which provided the latest draft of the 2020 Corporate Plan.  
The final version would be presented to Council for final approval. 
 
Councillor Johnson stressed that it was important the council delivered its 
programme or works and the outcomes were monitored. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. that the revised draft Corporate Plan 2020 be noted. 
 
2. that it be noted the work programme within the plan will underpin service 

plans and staff’s individual work programmes as set out in their annual 
performance development reviews. 

 
3. that the draft Corporate Plan 2020 be recommended to Council. 
 
 
 

 
 Mayor 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 7.35 pm 
 

 

 


